FLOYD BRYARS LITTLE,
Complainant, IN THE CIRCUIY COURT CF
' BALDWIN COUNTY, ATABAMNA,

i
%
VSe % IN EQUITY. NO» - .
d
|

BILLIE ¥RANKILIN LITTLE,
Respondent.

SPECTAL APFEARANCE AND MOTION TO QUASH AND DISMISS.

Comes now the Respondent, Billie Franklin Little, by her
Attorney, Te Je Mashburn, Jr, and enters herein her specisl appearance
for the sole snd exclusive purpose of comtesting the Jurisdiction of
this Court over the person of this Respondent, and the validity and
atbenpted service of

sufficiency of 't;he/éumons by registered mail upon the said Respondent

hereine

S0 704434U2¢£hx1311Jﬁ044t

Tea a, Mashburn, Jrs

-

MOTION TO DISMISS PROCEEDINGSe AND T0 QUASH BILL.

Cémes now the Respondent, Billie Fremklin Little, in person,
and .appearing herein specially apd sclely for the purpose of contesting
the jurisdiction of this Court:

. Over the person of this Respondent, and/or

Over the subject matber of this suit, and not otherwise, and
thereupon says:

le That the Compleinant, Floyd Bryars Little, wes not a bona
fide resident citizen of Baldwin County, Alabama, a2t the 'l:imé of the
filing of 'bhe bill in this causes;

2+ Thet the saidquplain&n‘t_ was & resident citizen of Mobile
County, A.is.bama, at the time of the fhling of the bill in this caus;s H

3. Thet your respondent iz not now, was not at the time of

the filing of the bill in this cause, and never has been, a resident of

Beldwin County, Alabamag



4« That the Complainant s)md the Respondent were married at
Pascagoula, Mississippi, on, to-wit, October)ls, 1937; 't:ha'lt gince that
time they have never lived in Baldwin County, Alabama.

5, That for more than two ysars next preceding the filing
of this_ sult they lived together in Mobile, Yobile County, Alabama;
that at the time of their separation they were living in Mobile, Mobile
County, Alabama, | |
| And this the respondent is ready to verify.

“WHEREFORE, Respondent prays Jjudgment of the said bill and
;mmnons and that the same be guashed and that the proceedings herein

be dismisseda.

-;?;, :‘,:sz

Billie Pranklin Little, Respondent.

STATE OF ALARAMA, ¥}

COUNTY OF BALDWIN {

Personally appesred before me, Billie Frenklin Little, to me

well kmown, who, upoﬁ. being dul&y sworn, deposss and says: That she has

- read the foregding .Specigl App:earance and Motion to Quash and Dismiss,

and that the same and each and ;every allegation therein is true.

@

Sworn to a.n;i__ subscribed before
me this |4 day of January,
1942,




FLOYD BRYARS LITTLE
_Com;:a_lamant,

Vs,

BILLIE FP%NKLIN LITTLE
Res p ondent o

w

** IN THE CIRCUIT (COURT OF
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA.
IV EQUITY..

SPECIAL APFE ﬁ.ﬁRANCﬁ AND MO‘I‘ION 0
QUASH A¥D DISﬁIISS. e
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STATE OF ALADAMA
BALDWIN COUNTY
TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ATARANMA - GREETING:

HE COMMAND YOU, That vou summon BILLIE FRANKLIN LITTLE
to be end appear before the Judge of the Cireuit Court of Beldwin
County, Alabama, exercising Chancery jurisdiction within thirty
days afber the servics of summons, and there Lo answer, plead or
demmr, without ocath, to & bill of Compleint lately exhibiﬁed by
FLOYD BRYARS LITTLE, against BILLIE FRAVEKLIN LITTLE, and further to
do and perform what seid Judge shall order end direct in that be-
helf. And this the zeid Respondent shall in no wise omit, under

penalty, ete. And we further commend that you return‘this writ

with your endorsement thereon, to cur said Court immedistely upon

the execution thereof.

Witnes R+ 8. DUCK, Legister of seid Cirecuit Court, this
-4‘g§_q,_(day of Ms 1941,

NS

Register.



¥LOYD BRYARS LITTIE, I¥ TEE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Gomplainant,
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABARMA,
V8.

RILLIE FRANKLIN LITTLE, IN EQUITY.

Respondent «

TO HONORASLE F. W. HARE, JUDGE OF CIRCUIT COURT OF BALB&iN COUNTY, ALABAMA,
TN BQUITY: '

Your Compleinsnt, FLOYD BRYARS LITTLE, humbly eeé@laining apgainst
the Respondent, BILLIE FRANEKLIK LITTLE, respectfully reyresénts and shows
unto your Homor and this Hﬁnorgble Court es follows:
1.
Thet the Complainent’ is over twenty—one years of age, & bone fide
resident of the Gounty of Baldwin snd State of Alabaﬁm.é%ﬁééjé;jiﬂah-HZQWmﬁuwnma_/

Respondent is over twemﬁy one years of age, & non~r951dent of the State of Als-

bama, her sddress being 1010 East Loyd Street, Pensacols, Florida; -
| 24
That thefﬁompléinant and'ths'Respondent sre husband end wife, having
merricd at Pasocageula, Misslssippi on, to»ﬁit, Oétaher ig8, 1937;

Z
A

Thet on, to~wit, CJobtober 15, 1941, the Eespondent commltted the set,
or scts of adultery with one George Faulk; that-said acts of sdultery on the
pert of thelRespondent wers without the consent or‘appfoval of the Complsinent,
snd thet he has nct condénéd‘the sSRMes

o/ 4

-fhat there. was born to the marriage bebween the Lomplainant and the
Respondent, ome child, BARBARA LUCILLE LITTLE, twe years old, who is now with
the Complainant; that on zecount of the écts.above glleged the Hespondent is
not a f£it, sult or proper person to heve the care, custedy and control of ssid
‘minor; that the Complainent is resdy, able and Wiliing end is =& sultable persen

to have the eare, custody and condrol of said childe.

Wherefore, the premises considered, the Complainent prays that your
Henor wili by proper process maeke the said BILLIE FRANELIN LITTLE, party res—
pondent to this Bill of Compleint, reguirimg her to plead, snswer, or demur

to the same within the tTime and under the penalties prescribed by law and the

prectice of this Honorsble Lourt.

o



R

The Gompleinent further preys thet upon & final heering of this ceuse
yvour Honor will make and enter a decrese swarding to him an absolute decree of
divorce, forever barring the bonds of matrimony existing between him and the
Respondent and that the care, custody and control of the said-minar, BAREARE
LUCILLE LITTLE, be swarded té him. The eemééainant further prays for such other,
further, different and general relief as he may be in equity and good consclence

entitled to reéceive snd ag in dubty bound he will ever pray.

EEBE & HALL

BY: L?CLC:,Aﬂy~£;;.z-e;—

Soliclitors for Complainsnt.




'FLOYD BRYARS LITTLE,

| Compleinent, IN THE GIRCUIT GOURT OF
s | | * BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA. |

' BILLIE FRANKLIN LITTLE, IN EQUITY.

j Respondent.

AMENDED MOTICHN

Now comes the Respondent in the above emtitled cause anﬁ
amends the special sppearance and motion to quash and dismiss here«
-'tefore filed in this cause by her so that the same will read as %

gfcllows: 3
Now comes the Respondent who sppears speclally for the
purpose of filing this motion to dismiss this cause and as groundsf
‘for sald motién sets down and assigns separetely énd severally the%
'following: i
j 1. The Complainamt, Floyd Bryars Little, was not a hona
flde resident of Baldwin County, Alsbams at the time the Bill of A
ECQmplaint was filed by him in this cause.
_ 2. The Complainant, Floyd Bryars Little, was not and
éhas not been a bona fide resident of Baldwin County, Alsbama for
more than wne year next precedlng the filing of the Bill of Camplaint
1n this cause.

3. The Compleinant, Fleoyd Bryars Little, was a resiclen‘t:i
Of and domiciled in Mobile County, Alabama at the time the Bill of
Complalnt in this cause was filed. _
: 4, This ﬁespondent is not now and was not at the time of
flllng the Bill of Complaint in this cause & re51dent of or damlelled
in Baldwin Ceun*y, Al abema,
| | 5. The Complainant and Regpondent were marriedlin :
ﬁPascagoula, Mississippl on to-wit, October 18, 1937, and since thaf
“time have not Tesided in Baldwin County, Alabam&.fcr any period of .
€tﬁme. ‘
. 6. For more than two years next Preceding the filing of

1



" the Bill of Complaint in this cause the Complainsnt end Respondentg
- 1lived together as men =nd wife ‘and were domiciled in Mobile County,
_;Alabama, ﬁhieh wﬁs the place of their separation. ‘
7. This Respoudent is not e non-resident of the State

of Alebema. ,
: 8., Thie Respondent is a resident citizen of and dcmielled
‘in Mobile County, Alabama. ;
H WHEREFORE, Responéeﬁt moves the Court to abate this aetéoﬁ
' end dismiss this suit.

Respondent further prays that sueh other orders may be
tmade and decrees rendered as may be requisite and proper in the

premises.

Mf?%

Respondent.

*chrn ta end subscribed before me : i
,on this theod day of Februery, 1942, |

TSKEjLQ4Lf - | ;ltﬁf{ﬁiﬂgi//

gﬂctary Publiec, Baldwin County, Alsbema. ' §




o BEEBE & HALL
M. HALL : ' LAWYERS
BAY MINETTE, ALABANMA

Februsry 20, 1842

-

Horerable ¥. %. Here
- Honroevills, Alsbama

Dear Judge: . In e LAittie Vs. Lithle
You will recall thet testimony wes taken in this matter, while

i
You were in Bay'”lﬂntte, on Februsery 2 lest, =s to the case of Jjurisg-—
dietion of the Lourt, on the Respondent's plea in sbatement.

_ After neésring ths %6**1mﬁn§ vou diréeisd that ¥r. Blackburn
snd I submit our briefs. I have been weiting on Je B. Go file his
brief, which he has not done, nowever, in order Lo rush the metber,
I sm submitting to you sn oubtline s& to what we consider to be the
law governi in such cases. We are, of course, furnishing Mr.
Blackhurn vqtg,e gopy of This letter.

The testimony of the uQﬂpl&lﬁ&ft d nis mother, if you will
recall, was to the sffect that the uOm.ialr-ant had lived in Baldwin
Countty all of his life, except a few months in Honroe County, and a
Few wmonths, T?CeﬂulV , While he wes working in Mobile. He hes,
acoording to il wr bestimony, and thet of his mother, considered
Paldwin County zs his gsrmaaeﬂﬁ home, snd thet be hes never wnoved
away with the intention of changing or abandoning his Baldwin Countby
domicile.

The testimony of The Iespondent, Mrs. Little, was to the
effect that the &ommla nznt was working in Mobile Efd that they
rented apartments in different pleces in Moblile and that when the
trouble srosc between her snd the Complainsnt, she was the one thet
broke up the home and left, and went To her parenitst home in Pensa-
sola, Florids.

There ls no testimony in the reeord bto refubse the testimony on
behalf of the Complesinent that ho did not at anvy time abendon or leave
hie residence in Paldwin Count:, Alsbeame, for the purpose of teking up
g domicile, or residence in icbile Counby, Alsbama.

t thet the Respongent
to such issue {172
v

the Nespondent hes -

We wish to call to vour attention the fac
zsserbing & change of domieile hac the burdsa s

Southern, #1l8, Ceheen Vs. (sheen). We submit ths

not met the required responsibiiity.

[N
g @

The Respondent, having broken up the home, by leaving the Com—
plainant®t end going to her folks in Tlorids, the Compleinant, the husband,
had the flguﬁ to mogquire = rgsidence for the purpose of commencing the
cotion for divoree ({zheen Vs. laheen). We call vour sttention to this
cgse, giving to the Reospondent tis most favorable iluterpretstion of her
testimony.



(2)

5 b,

oncs acyulred, 1$b9resumed to continue until o new one has beosn galned,
in fach, and in inbtent. It is also establighed in this Jurisdiction
thet & person's domicile is that plece in whieh bie habitstion is fixead
without eny present intenbion of removing, sni 1t embreaces the fact of
residence, =nc bhe intent to remein (188 Southern, ¢85). The testimony
on benglf of the Codplainent wes not contradicted, especially as to his
inben: to rebsin Beldwin County ss his place of domicils.

ey

Tt hes long been the rule, in owr jurisdiction thet a comicil

T there was a change, there must heve been both an sbandonment .
of the Complainent!s former domicil, Beldwin founty, Alabema, with ne
present intent bo return, end the csteblishment of another olace of
residence with intention to remain psrmenently, or, at least, Tor an
pnlimited time (188 Southern, €87}. Most amssuredly there is nothing in

“the record to refube the testimony offered by The ompleinaot as To
thig. What stats of Fachts shall be deemsd To constitute & changs ol
domiciis may be considered a mixed cese of lew and feact, and is one
proverbially difficult to debtermine owing to ths doubbful interpretetion
of huien conduct. It iz universelly admitted that such & change is
never eifected by inteation alonz. Ut cen be accompliighed only by a
cenipleted act, doue with the purpose of consumebing a permaneat removal
fron the originel domleil, senimo maqnendi. The old domicil combtinues
until & new one is acguired fecto et enimo.

_ & change of domleil cennot be inferred from en sbsence whlch is
seid to be temporary, =nd pthomdalewith the requisite animus revertendi.
The intention to rebturn ia wholily the conbtroling element in the determin-
stion of the whole question (188 Southern, 685). ¥e therefore submit
that if we apply the law So the facts—=ths Hespondent in ene insbtence
broks up bhe home, wich gave the Compleinent the right to then acguire
a residence for purposes of commencing an action for divores, snd on
the other hand we heve The unconmtradicted testimony on behalr of the
Compisinent thst Baldwin Counby is and has been for ths pest seversl years
his residence, or domicile, =and that he has never sbandoned it with the
intenticn of toking up o domieil in Mobile County, but has always con~
sidered it his home, and Tthat he wes swsy only btemporarily with the intent
of returning. The Respondent's plea in. ebaKasment should therefore be
overrulad.

tfe wish to call to your sbtbention, slso, the fact that the Res-—
pondent left the place where she and the Complainent were at that time
temporarily residing end went to G ¥

Shebe of Yloyrida, snc so far as

the record shows remeined there until elter tne sult was Uiled. AF
least the record affirmabively shows thet she received her mall =t the
address sebt out in the 211l of Complaipt. Did whe intend to mele the
State of Florida her neomef She now to show thalt she has taken

up & resldence some Where on It. francis Street in Mebile, end, ir
possible, she is golng to secure worlk thsre. The Complainent hes been
a resident of Alabams 2ll of his 1ife and we submit thet the facts ghow
that the Jespondent is, in lact nar separation, when she left the
Complainant, & resident of the & #lorida. )

kY

HHH: B




FLOYD BRYARS LITTILE,
| Complainant IN THE CIRCUIT GOURT or

BILLIE FRANKLIN LITTLE,

)
}
P

7S, ;' BALDWIN GGUNTY ALABAMA
; In Equlty
}

| Resp@néent..

, The pleadings and proof in this case'are in ebnfusien.
The Bill prﬁys.fer divorce on the.gfouﬂd of adultery, and alleges
that complainant is a.resideat of Baldwiﬁ'eeunty, and that
respondent'is a'nén-resident of the State. |

On January 16,'1942, a deableubarreleé motion was

filed on behalf of respondent. Onfbarrel of this motion ﬁas
by ome T. J. Mashburn, Jr., and the other barrel was by the
respondeﬁt-peraenally. ‘The motion by the said attorney was a
"speciél éppearance for thelsole and exclusive purp@se of
contesting the jurisdietion of this Court over the person of
this respoﬁdent' and ihe v&liéity and surfieienay of the attempééd
service by registered mail upon said respon&ent herein. The
jurisdictian ef the Court over thy subject natter cannct be
questieaed. Serviee by registered mail against aon-residents in
such actions ig pr@vided for by statute, sg?%gere can be ncthing
in the "contest" instituted by said attorney. The other barrel
of said motion is by the respondent i1n person “appearing specié}ly
and solely for the purpose of éentestiﬁg the jﬁrisdictien of this
Court over yhe person of the rgspgndpnt and/or over‘the subject
matter of this suit,” The Jurisdietion of the Court over the
subject matter (aivefee) is not te be qaéstiengd, nor can sarviee
f°by regisiered‘mail upoh henéresidemts be qnastiened. Said.
double-barrel motion "prays judgment of said bill_ané summons
and ;hat the same be énashed and that the prceeadings herein
be dismissed.” It is evident that said motion is (or sald
| motiens are) W1theut merit. Suech meticns are in the nature of
speclal demurrers and sare neeessarily appearanees even though the
movant alleges that he "appears speclally."®

At the hearing'ot said motion it wag stricken on

1




confer & mers personal privelege which msy be waived by &

failure to claim it in a proper manner and at the proper time."

In the case of Tigret vs. Taylor, 180 Ala., 296; 60 So.

858, it is stated:

"Where want of Jurisdlction appears on the face of
.the proéaeding, the question may be raised by motion to dismiss
or by demarrer--bﬂt if the defect is ﬁﬁﬁ apparent from the face
ZQf the preeeedlﬂg it must be raised by spea&&l plea.
‘ In this oase, there is ne want af Jurisdictien on the
?face of the praeeedlngs - gurlsdlctional facts ‘are alleged
:If the last motlon filed by respenﬁeﬁt whleh she names an
"amended special aypearance and m@tzen te quash and dismiss,”
can be elassed ag & plea to the Juriséiction @f the court, it
Was not framed in a proper manner and filed at a proper time,
The two preceéding metiens (both w1theut merit) had walved such
a pleaa

“The action of the chancellor in overruling the plea
in abatement can be sustained upon.the greun@m irrespective of
all others, that by demurring to the bill the plea was waived,"
Cartright, et al. vs. West, 155 Ala. 619; 47 So. 93.

The Register will enroll the feollowing

DECREE

This cause coming on to be heard is submitted for
decree on respondent's “amspded motion to dismiss proceedings
end gquakh bill", and the testimony taken orally in open court
before the judge in support of and oppesed to said motion, and
upon consideration thereof, I am of the oplinion that said metion
should be denied.

gT IS THEREFCRE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the
Court that saild motion be, and the same hers is, overriled and
dehied. _
| Respondent is allowed thirty days from the fillmg of

this decree within which to file answer.
This 8th day of May, 1942.




|
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FLOYD BRYARS LITTLE,
%¢0mp1ainént, ) \

8. |

BILLTE FRANKLIN LITTLE,

Respondent .

RECORDED
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SUMRIONS & COMPLAIKT

Beebe & Hall, Lawyers,
Bey Minette, Alsbanm
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FLOYD BRYARS LITTLE, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Complainant,
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAHA.
Vs,
1IN EQUITY. KO, 785,
fBILLIW FRANKLIN LITTLE,
: ReSPOndent.
ANSWER.

Now comes the ReSpendent, and without waiving her
“right to have a review of the &eqree heretofore rendered in this
cause, but insisting on such right at »1l times, and without waive
ing her right to at all times insist that this sult is wrongfully

- and improperily filed in the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Ala—
1bama, in Equity, and that the sald Court had uno authority to pro-
ceed further with this cause, files this as her answer to the Bill%
“gof Complaint: ' '! ‘
V | 1. The RLspondent admits that the Complainant is
~over twenty-one yeérs of age, but denies that he was a bona fide
'resident‘of Baldwin County, Alabama at the time this sult was

filed and further denies that he had been a bona fide resident of

. Baldwin County, Alabama for more than one year next'preceﬁing theé
~filing of this suit. The Respondent admits that she is over
twenty-one yeérs of age, but denies that she was a non-resident

of the State of Alabama at the time of the filing of this suit.

iThe Respondent alleges that both the Complainant and the Respond-
.ent were bona fide residents of Mobile County, Alabama at the |
;tlme this suit was filed; that the Complainant and Respondent did
not at any time live together as man and wife in Baldwin Qounty,
"Alabama; that they.were not residing in Baldwin County, Alabama at
.the time they séparated and, therefore, further alleges that this
suit was wrongfully and improperly filed im the Cireuit Court of
fBaldwin County, Alsbama. The Said Court, for the aforesaid feasons;

has no authority to proceed further with this cause.



: 2. The Resﬁondent admits the allégations of para-
?graph numbered two (2) of the Bill of Complaint. o
| 3. The Respondent denies that she committed -adul‘tery;
_on October 15, 1841, or at any other time with George Faulk, or any
;cher person. The Respondent further denies each and all of the
iother aliegations of paragraph numbered three (8) of the Bill of
'Complainti | _
| 4. The_Respandent admits that there was born %o thgé
‘Complainant and the Respondent a girl child, Barbara Lucille Little,
‘a girl two years of age. The Respondent denies that she is not a ‘
£it and proper person to have the care, custody and control of theé
fsaid minor child and alleges that she is in all res?ects a most fiﬁ
'and proper person to have the care, custody and control of the saié
child and further alleges that becauée of the tender years of the':
isaid child, it is to the best interest of the said child that she
fremain in the custody df the ssid Respondent, her mother. The
Respondent denies that the Complainént is a fit and proper persan%
~to have the custody and control of the said child and denies each .
and all of the other allegations of paragraph numbefed four (4).

5. The Respondent denies each and all of the other
'allégatiens of the said Bill of Complaint.
' Having fully answered the Bill of Complaint, the
Reépondent prays that it be dismissed and that she be discharged
with her reasonable costs in this behalf expended.

(;;Z, ;7:5» ;7:§l&x’=4£4ﬁ4-f_f:

Sg¥icitor for Respondent.
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CIVIL SUSPOENA--ORIGIN AL---In case witness sheli wish to charge for sttendance, he shall produce to the Clark in term this Subpoens, or within five

days after sdjournment of Gourt,else he will be barred. Moore Printing Co. Say Minetle, Alx, :
THE STATE OF ALABAMA, Baldwin County. | 8. D.PageNo— CIRCUIT COURT |
TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA—GREETINGS: Case No, 785, July. Term, 193 == 42
YOU ARE-HERSSY COMMANDED T0 summondulla Anne 3 ! 1 t
Dy o E 7ouwd”

if to be found in four County, at the instance of the Com, ke 4P Bim B ae k. :;3 L ;i}?“

. to be and appear bafore the konorable, the Judge of the Cirenit Court of Baldwin County, at the Court Houss thereof,
by —J-QJ’clock of the forenoon, on thelBth ‘ day of July,: _ 193-42, and -:from day to .
day and term to term of said Court until discharged by law, theu and there to testify, and the truth to say, in a certain ’
cause pending, whereld Floyd B Little. Plaintiff andBillie F Little, Defendant. |

Herein fail not, and have you then and there thi
118k Julye 42
Given under my hand and seal, this . day of _ A 1‘{3\
(g A e cutsx
e =
; & o
. - .
CIVIL SUBPOINA--ORIGINAL~-In case witness shall wish to charge for attendance, he shall produce to the Clerk in term this Subpoena, or within five |
days after adiourament of Court,else he wwill be barred. i i Moore Printing Co. Bay Mine_tse, Ale, '
THE STATE OF ALABAMA, Baldwin County. _ 8. D.Page No ——— CIRCUIT COURT
| .TO ANY SHERI AMA~GR iGS: Case No.Z Term, 193
Y SHERIFF CF THE STATE OF ALABA GREETIMGS £ 50 dﬁ . s ) m .
YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED TG SUMMON Mrs ¥Vareorit m G—u:.llio _ 16858 shi on
«,,._______,.--’-A':
Ave * ﬂ@ﬂs rET L v ffen -

. i to be found in vour County, at the instance of the

e

COTﬂPlt 3 x-" W
te be and appear before the honorable the Judge of the Circuit Comt of Baldwm County, at the Court House thereof,

by —_H_Lo ‘clock of the forenocon, on hekBEh day of Julye 19€?_, and from day to
day and term to term of said Court until discharged by law, then and there to testify, and the truth to say, in a certain

Floyd B Little. Billie F Little.

Hereia fail not, and have vou then and thereibjf %it.

cause pending, whereill P]amt:fr and Defendant.

Julye A 195

( \Q/&.)Q)X/ﬁ\/ ) C.LERK

Given under my hand and seal, this day of




W.o. BEEBE BEEBE & HALL )
F. M. HALL LAWYERS

BAY MINETTE, ALABAMA

Moy &, 1942

Honorable ¥« W. Hare
Monroeville, Alabamﬁ
Dear Judgesz

T am reburning the papers in the Little Vs. Little
matter.

iy client has been worfying me, seversly, lor the
pest days. I will aﬁpreciate vour letting us have o decree as
50010 &5 you ﬁane In.the meantime it would belﬁell tor you to

gome down to Baldwin ang rest two or three days.

Inclogures

HuH:B




.C.BEEBE BEEBE & HALL
M. HALL LAWY ERS
BAY MINETTE, ALABAMA

¥earch 3, 1942

Iz

Honorahle ¥, W. Hare
Wonroeville, Alabama

Dear Judges In He: iittle Vs. 1itEle
I have cerefully read end studied ir. Bleckburn's brief in
connsection with motion to dismiss the above cause now pencing in the

Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabans, in Bquity.

It
declision.

[

s very uaususl Tthat Hr. Blackburn and I depend on the same

T cen hardly see how the ecte, borane out by Mrs. Little, That
she iz the one that bhrokes up the home, =nd uﬂut she iz the one that immed—
lately obile, Alshams, =nd went to her home in Pensacols, Florida.
Whether or nobt she intendsd to meke Floride ;er'homﬁ, it is & fact that _
she was there long enough Tor The swit to be filed end service was periected
on her by registered MHLl gt the ziven Pensacols;, Floride, address. There
iz one meberial guestion: Wouldiifrs. Little have returncd to Alabaums
f the sult had not been flled snd she advised as to the law. The natural
sssumption is that she would not.

If we are 50 permit a HRespondent when issued, althou h =t that
Time s resident of snother State, or her conduct to so indicste, Lo ilrmed-
iately return to some Lounbty within The State of Alabems, where she ab
one time lived, although temporsrily, snd then claim the benefit, =s ¥rs.
Little is attempting to do, we might ss well destroy our divorce statutes.

the unconbtradicbed testimony of Mr. Little is to ths eifect that he

was bora, snd has 1:J_vec_ v Ehin tLe & tate of Alabame a2ll of his life;’ $hat

the Time the sult was Filed { for seversl vee s prior thersto, hs
claimed Pelowlin County, ﬁlaba21 og nis home, snd place of residence, end
did not ever pgive up his resi in Balawin County, Alabams, but lived
in Moblle County for s shoxb ;i for convenlence, snd with, 2ver pressnt,
the intention of reburning to paldwin Jounty, Alsbams, the place of nis
residence.

}.,,J

The stebute requires, when the Lefendent is & non resident, the
other party must have been & bone Ilde resident of the State (tﬂlﬂ does not
neen the Loumbty) ror ome rear next bsiors the “iling of the vill, which nust
he slleged io the bill and yproved. Thero 1 cali be no gquesgtlon but that
Mr. Little haes heen a resident of slabaus Ris life.

I am very much inpressed wish one paragraph of Mr. Blackburats
briefs Iﬂtentlﬂm azlone coes not estanlish domieils. A,change in domicile
can never be chenged by intention elone™. The uncontradicted testimouny of
Hr. Litbtle is that he did not ever intend to cnange his domicile ifrom Beldwin
to Mobile Counbty, and that in Jdct he did note.




submit that ths law Cuhe fects estebligh the right of
1ithle to presecute the suilt in Baldwin County, Alabans.

therefore, think, and bumbly request

a g 5 b of 2
jurisdiction be overruled, and tThe sult allowsd To
dloclion.




"

facts establish The rig
GCounty, Alab

3 3

We submit thel
Little to prosecute the

e . therefore, think, sod humbly reguost, thet the ples To the
b

>
jurisdiction be overruled, wnd The suit allowed o procesd in this Juris-

dictions

Yours very Gtruly

HilHe R



J.B.BLACKBURN
ATTORNEY AT LAW

BAY MINETTE,ALABAMA

FEBRUARY 24, 1942

dJudge F. W. Hare
Monrceville, Alabama

Dear Judge:

I em enclosing & copy of the Kespondentt's
Brief in the equity case of Little v, Little.

Miller told me that he made = copy of the
testimony for you, counsequently I am not sending you
the transcript of the evidence.

I am sorry thnat I have been delayed in
getting this brief to you but seversl weeks ago I con-
sented to serve on the Rationing Board here and since
that time I have spent more time talking to people
wenting automobile tires than I have to my clients.

Very truly yours,

TS, T bl

BLACKBURN.

d.

JEB: 0N

Enel.

Copy: Mr. H. ¥, Hall
Attorney at Law
Bay Minette, Alabama



‘ CIVIL SUBPOEVA—ORIGINAL—In case wWitness shall wish 1o charge ﬁor attendance, he shal] produce to the Clerk in term this

Subpoena or Wl‘thln fwe days after adjournment of Court, else he shall be barred. _ Times Prtg. Co., Bay Mmette
— -
THE STATE @F ALABAMA } CIRCUIT COURTIn Equ{ 53
o BAEDWIN COU-NTY Case NO’Z%:———— ——}Hﬁe—;—-————Term 194_.

To any Sheriffsef the“Staf‘e of Alabama GREETINCBGI! 741100 ﬁ-y 101 5 Dauphin $t W&’LW
\lﬁrs T T? 1ckman, ﬁ?l/t;n Road, "‘Jack Hickmang 123 wesmood. K ,?:WWW

'You are hereby commanded {0 summon-,

\l 03 J.‘!JOIIQ
W
if t%%lelnv %eﬁgggraé}o%nty, at %he msdc'ance 0?'?hecﬁm\!\mrs J W Littlé 868, Pettus St' '

wr st ¥ guritéd Gﬁ%u.a.’% 105‘7 S Washington Ave, Leola%%endol 5571%:——81:
to be and appear before th,e honorable the Fustse-afitke Circuit Court of Baldwin County, at the Court House there-

R 5 DUek Commlssioner, o
_of, by—l@——o clock of the forenoon, on tlgeth——day of June. . . . . 194

and from day‘ to day and term to term of said Court until discharged by law, then and there to.testify, and

the truth to say, in a certam cause pendmg, Wherem_—'F—rej’é.—Bfkyafs—}'s#—‘Euie——Plamtlﬂ

And R'f"‘T"a—EJ.a&aglin Littles Defendant.

% ’ . : . 3

Herem fail not’ and have you then and there this ert

-Giir‘en under my hahd and seal, this?oth day of —Juns, : 194-2—

Clerk

e e e 4 i
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LUNL slpp vt THE STATE OF ALABAMAI

Baldwin County
I have executed thls writ 37

s T -

Received in office this— g —day of

ﬁSHEEmT

CIRCUIT COURT

Floyd Bryars Little.

Plaintiff
VS. :

Billle Franklin Little,

~ Defendant

.CIVIL SUBPOENA

Issued this- — T .. day of
! . 2
P Junmes = 194
o x\m )@J\

r: -ﬂ’k




CIVIL SUBPOENA—ORIGINAL—In cage witness shall wish to charge for attendance, he shall produce to the Clerk in term this

i Subpoena, or within five days after adjcurnment of Court, else he shall be barred. Times Prtg. Co., Bay: Minette,
THE STATE OF ALABAMA } o e CIRCUIT COURT
BALDWIN COUNTY | fCase N3S5e Equitye Julye Term, 1945

" To any Sheriff of the State of Alabama, GREETII;TG:- }

f{illmeﬁ“iola"nauphﬁa st

S s

te, Guilliof.pios9

a&;{ ereby commanded to summonl

:Llllams ' Gttle Ave, Mr oh_n Busin, 8 og R:Lver, Pt
1f to be f in your C@Qu-rrty at the instang % the—Semphy Jont Sl gy Holincs Ae
Jachr Westwood. " Mee:.rarg ntatte. Ala Rt 1 (Sare.land )
e and appear before the honorable, the J ud ¢ of the Circuit Court of Baldwin Count t the Co House there-
%ﬂuila Anpe Evans E $~H R:CL) %. ton, st Leola Bendplph ﬁsg Ted Lg%
e g #Y RHEY "'ta-v—‘*v -
of, by—LO—o’clock of the forencon, on the_lﬁi-’a_day of—Julye _, 194 &

and from day to day and term fo term of said Court until discharged by law, then and there to testify, and

the truth fo sdy, in a certain cause pending, wherein Floyd Bryars Little, ' Plaintiff
and. Rillle Franklin Little, Defendant.

Herein fail not and have you then and fhere this Writ. . o ; L .

Given under my h.a.nd and seal, this. 1lth day of. July‘ : ' .1I94 2

]

Clerk
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THE STATE OF ALABAMA .

Bgldwin County / b ‘

CIRCUIT COURT

 IN EQUITY,

Fiﬂyd—Bi‘—yfsais—Lérti;;Lej——

Plaintiff
VS,

Billle Franklin Little,

Defendant
CIVIL SUBPOENA

Issued this -U day of

V J'U.l y. 194___

| | T Clerk,
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W.C. BEEBE BEEE_E & HALL
H. M. HALL LAWYERS
BAY MINETTE, ALABAMA

April 11, 1842

Honorable I, W. Hare
Honroeville, Alsbams

Deex Judger . In Re: Little Vs. Litile

I heve & copy of your letter to ifr. Blackbdurn, relebive

to the sbove matter. I Tully concur with your cenclusion that the
Tespondent wes @ non~resident of the State of Alebema, snd living in
the Stete of sloridse et the time the Bill for divorce wes riled.
There.mey be, snd, in fect, is, some question, g to whether or not
the Crmpleineant wes & resident o obile Counby, Alabema, ot the time

" the zeparstion, however, there is no doubt, from the evidence,
ihav the Complainant at the tiwre the suit was Tiled was s resident,
end domiciled ot Bey Minette, &u Baldwin. lounty, Alabema. You, of
course, remember the te SleDn“ of tha nesuondent that she ig the
one who broke up the home and leit Moblle, and went to Pensacole,
Floride. This, if it is a feob that the Complainent at thet time
lived in ﬁoolle, geve him & right to immedistels establish a new
residence, snd the right L¢ determine the pleece, where, in the State
of Alabema, he would bring suit (172 Southern, 818). Litle 34,
Sacotion 28 provides that if the Defendant iz & non-resident, then
in the vireuit Court of the County in which the other perty fo the
merrisge regides. There is no conbest of the fect, that at the bime
the sult was brought, the Complainant was living here in Bay Minette,
end meking bis home, with his mother snd fatfher.

Pitle 54, fection 29, provides thet when the Defendant is =
non-resident the other party to the merrisgs must have been o bone
fids reglident of this Stale {for one year next before the Ifiling of

the bill, which must ote slleged in the bilil and proved. It ic my
construction of this stetute thet il does not mesn thet the. omulu1mant
must have been & bona Tide resident ol the County in which the suit

is brought, for & ¥eer prior thsretc, but that 1T ig sutiicient to
establish a residence within the State of Alsbane ifor one year snd

then heve his residence within the County in which the suit is brought
guit 1s setuslly instituted.

I have studied the question guite & bit and heve come to the
conclusion that under the evidence the Hespondent, st the time the
suit wees riled, wag = non~resident of the State of Alebame, and thet
the Comulainent lived at Bay Minette, in Baldwin County, #lzbemsa,
end hence the Uircvit Court of Easldwin County, Alebems, has jurisdiction,
and in fect, the only Court that hes jurisdiction over the matter.

I# o suit should be in Mobile Jounty, then immedlately the
Sections above vited would be set up, and I emeireid thet the
Cour®t there would susbein the pless which would place the Complainsnt

in & position of having no Gourt in which to bring the =sction.
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STATEMENT OF THE CASE

The Complainant, Floyd Bryars Little,“fileﬁ a sult
for divorce in Baldwin County, Alabeme, on Pecember 16, 1941,
alleging thet he is a recident of the said county snd state and
that the Respondent, Biilie franklin Little, is a non-resident
of the State of Alabame. The Respondent filed a plea to the
juriséiction, aslleging in substsnce that the Complainent is not
e resident of Baldwin County, Alabams, thet the Kespendenti is
a reslident of Mobilé County, Alabsma and thast she is nol a non-
resident of the State of Alabama, contending therefore that the
Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabsms, Sitting in EHguity
has no Jjurisdiction of the sasid cause.

The matter was set for hearing in Bay Minette, Ala-
beme by agreement on February 2, 1942 when the testimony of the
Respoﬁdemt, Fillie Franklin Little, the Compleinant, Floyd Bryars
Little, and his mother, Mrs. Little, was taken.

At the completion of tne hearing the Court requestedr

thiat the testimony be tramscribed and that the perties furnlsh

briefs.



POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

"Bills for divorce may be flled in the circult court
of the county in wnhich the defendant resgides, or in the circuit
“gourt of the county in which the parties resided when the
separation occurred; 1f the defendant is a nonresident, then in
the circuit court of the county in which the other pérty to the
marriage resides.t Section 28, Title 34, 1940 Code of Alabema.

"When the defendent is a nonresident, the other party

to the merriage must have been a bona fide resident of this state
for one year next vefore the filing of the bill, which must be
elleged in the bill and nroved.™ Sectlon 22, Title 34, 1940 Code

of Alsbama.

Regidence, as used in divorce statute, means legal
regidence and domicile and is a mixed guestion of law and Tact
devending upon bona fide intention of party asserting question
of residence. Caheen v. Cabesn, 2335 Ala. 494, 172 Ala. 618,

Ex Parte State v. sltmen, 237 Ala. 642, 186 So. 685,
Intention zlone does not esgtablish domicile. A change

in domicile csn never be effected by intention alone., #x Parte

State v. Altman, supra.



The venue of divorce asctions in the State of Alabama
1s fixed by Section 28 of Title B4 of the 1940 Code. This sect-
ion requires that divorce sults be filed in the county where the
Defendant resides or in the county where the parties resided
when the sepsration cceurred, or, if the Defendant is a non-

regident

, then in the county in which the other party to the

marriage resides, therefore, ithe first thing to determine in
thig controversy is whether the Respondent, Billie Franklin Little,

g not

}.«Jl

1g¢ & non~-resident of the State of Alabama, becsuse if she
& non-resident of the State sné is on the other hand s resident
of Alsvama, the sult must be Tiled in the county.where she is
domiciled, regardless of where the Complainsnt is domiciled.

Domicile is a:ﬁixed guestion of law and fact zané
where e party resides in several localitlies, then, in such event,
the intention of the party hes much to.do with the varty's place
~of comicile, however, on the other hand, where a party resides
in one fixed location, a mere intention to fix s domicile in
another nlace cannct establish such comicile.

Ve ﬁrgently request the Court 1to carefully read the
testimony of the nespondent, Billie Franklin Little, contained
in the first twelve'pages of the transcript. It will te noticed
from reading the Sespoundentts testimony that she stated that she

met ner husband in Mobile, Alabama, that they were married in



n L2357 and ifived in Heobile continuously

im.io

rascagoula, Miésissippi
from the time of taelr marriage up to the time of their sevarastion
{Octoher, 1941) except for a short time when they lived at
Kimbrough, and & short time during which they lived in Uriah,
Alabama, nelther of which rlaces is in Baldwin County, Alabams.
The witness testified clearly, and I submit truthfully, the
various places where they lived in Mobile, alsbama. The fact

that they lived in Mobile until the geparation, that her husband
hes since lived there, that she hes since communicated with him
there, that the furniture which they used is still in the house
where they Lived, thét Ler stay in Pensacola is only temporary,
thet her true fixed snd sermanent sbode to whiceh when she is
absent she éxpects to return, is Mobile, Alabame. This evidence
shows and there is nothing before the Court to refubte this
evidence, that the kespondent, Billie Franxlin Little, has resided
in Mobile, Alabsms practically all of her life; that WMcbile is

her domicile and her true fixed and permanent home. If the Court

agrees with the kespondent's contention in this connection, it

fote
i

8 not nseessary then for the Court to consider the matter further
vecause the sult i1s improperly flied, the Respondent's motion or
plea to the jurisdiction should be granted and the suit dismicsed.
if, on the other hand, the Court takes the nosition
that the Esspondent is s non«resident-of the Stete of Alabanma,

tnen the next question to decide is what ig the domicile op place

OF residence of tne Compleinsnt, snd if it is not Baldwin County,



sl auid Lo feteed anTHR
Alsbema because even if the Responcent lg a non-resident of
the State of Alabama, then this does not asuthorize the Complainant
to wander st will through the sixty-seven countles of the State
snd File s sult Tor divorce in any county in which he may
temporarily locate. Section 29 of Litle 34 of the 1940 Code
provides thet if the fespondent is & non-resident, a year's
regidence by the Com@lainant must be proved, therefore, if the
Court tekes the position that the bespondent is a noun-resident,
then it must examine the testimony to determine ifT the Complainsant
has resided in Baléwin County, Alabema for one year prior tq
December 16, 1941, becsuse, if he was not such resideant of Baldwin
County, Alsbema for one year next preceding the filing of the
suit then the suit must be ﬁismisséd even if the Respondent is a
non-regident.

The Compisinant®s attorney, in his brief assumses that
the Complainant was a resident of Baldwin County, Alab&na;.that
ne never absndoned Ealdwiﬂ County as nis residence and consequently
i1g still domiciled here. This, however, 18 not supported by the
Complainantts own testimony.‘

We do not consider it necesserv to burden the Court
wlth a lepgthy discussion of the evidencea 1 am sure that the
Court remembers the demesnor of the witnesses at the time they
testified and that the Court will read snd carefully consider
the testinony céntainad in the transcript. VWhen this is done
we are confident that the €ourt will sgree that the Complaeinent's

own testimony shows the following:



G "‘--.

bﬂ

1. That th@ﬂRes ondent is not & nonresident of the
State of Alabsama.

2. ‘Fhat the Complainant was not a bone fide resident
of Baldwin County, Alabema at the time the Bill of Complaint
was filed by him in this cause on to-wlit, December 186, 194]1.

S That he nad not been a bona fide resident of Baldwin
County, Aiabama for one vear nsxt preceding the filing of the
Bill of Complainto

His teétimony shows that he actﬁally resided in Mobile;
that Lis mother and father resided here part of the time énd that
he considered this his home. Intention zlone can never establish
domicile. Authorities sugfa.

In conclusion we respectfully submit that tie only
proper decree to be rendered in pfhls cause is one sustalining the
Respondent 's Plea to the Jurisdiction wo%ﬂf)tloh to Dismiss and |
dismissing this sult on the ground tnat it naq been filed in a

county having no ?urlsdlctlon, Sl
BTV

‘Respectfully Sﬁbmltted

?;Z \tjis, -7T3/éu4u441~‘~ﬁmﬁ_

Sblicitor for Respondent.

I hereby certify that I have on this date melled & copy
of the foregoing Brief to Mr. H. ¥, Hall, Solicitor for the Com-
plaivant.

Dated thisélfﬁ day of February, 1lE€4Z.

- ,
7D Tt
é%iicitor for Respondent.




